BEFORE THE. BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY, OREGON

ORDER NO: 13-10-29-02

IN THE MATTER OF AMENDING
CHAPTER 60 OF THE LANE MANUAL
TO IMPLEMENT, REVISE AND
DELETE FEES TO BE CHARGED BY
THE COUNTY [LM 60.840]

WHEREAS, the Lane County Board of Commissioners has the authority to approve

amendments to the Lane Manual;

WHEREAS, certain changes to Lane Manual Chapter 60 are desired to implement,
revise and delete the fee schedule for Lane County Health and Human Services (60.840);

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that Lane Manual Chapter 60 is
amended by removing, substituting and adding the following sections:

REMOVE THESE SECTIONS INSERT THESE SECTIONS

60.840

60.840

Amended section 60.840 is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

ADOPTED this 29th day of _October , 2013,

Sid Leiken/@'hair, Lane C m};i’Board of Commissioners

APPROVED AS TO FORM
Date_/ —/&—/3 _ Lane County

-

OFFIGFOF I EGAL COUNSEL




] _At left margin indicates changes LEGISLATIVE
Bold indicates material being added FORMAT
Strikethrough indicates material being deleted

60.840

®)

Lane Manual 60.840
Established Patient-Problem Focused-Extensive. $ 100.00
Established Patient—Prevention..........ccceerineineas $ 37.00
New Patient—Prevention.......owivveeieniicoinen e $ 47.00
New Patient—Problem Focused-Minimal ............. $ 42.00
New Patient—Problem Focused-Limited .............. $ 53.00
New Patient-Problem Focused-Moderate............ $ 84.00
New Patient—Problem Focused-Extensive ........... $ 116.00

Off-Site Direct Observation Therapy (DOT)....... $ 26.00
Procedures-Communicable Disease

HIV Expedited Testing
(non-deferrable) .....ccovvvvinceenns ST TP lab cost plus
$ 12.00 specimen
collection fee
Lab WOork. oo lab cost plus

(©)

$ 12.00 specimen
collection fee

Sexually Transmitted Disease, lab test-urine
(non-deferrable) ....ovive i lab cost plus
- $ 12.00 specimen
collection fee

Specimen Collection & Shipping.......ccceevverernnne. $ 12.00
Tuberculin SKin Tests.......cveveeriverrnreeieeireesnene $ 16:6021.00
VPRI ererrrrrermrrrssrrs s T TR T $—1-06

Wet Mounit/KOH.....covieeiiceeieeeeereere e svens $ 11.00
Treatment/Medications-Communicable Disease

Administration of Vaccine/Medication................ $ 21.00
Condom(s), (all types)...ccerrerreririereneesnnsenrenes acquisition cost

Gamma Globulin for Hepatitis Close Contact ..... acquisition cost
‘ plus $21.00 admin
fee plus office visit

IMmMUNIZations......cocinimenio s acquisition cost plus
$21.00 admin fee
Nystatin Cream. o eiereoemee e acquisition cost
' plus office visit
Other Medications.......uververerrirecrrnnerinseenmnnennnns acquisition cost
plus office visit
Vaginal Yeast Cream ocuvovererriernmeerrenresninesrecnes acquisition cost

plus office visit

Maternal Child Health Fees. Maternal Child Health (MCH) promotes

~ optimal health of pregnant women, infants, and children. Fees for Maternity Case

{LM60.00030.840 LEGVER;1}  LM60.00030.840 LEGVER.doc 60-22

LM60




I _At left margin indicates changes LEGISLATIVE
Bold indicates material being added FORMAT
Strikethrough indicates material being deleted

60.840 Lane Manual 60.840

Management and Targeted Case Management services are set by the state Dept. of Medical
Assistance Program (DMAP). Lane County provides the state documentation of the
services provided to each client and is reimbursed based on client eligibility and the fee set
by the state.

Lane County provides the following services: Case Management Visit, High Risk
Maternity Case Management (Full & Partial), Home Environment Assessment, Initial
Assessment, Nutritional Case Management, Telephone Contact Visit, and Targeted Case
Management Nurse Visit.

(4) Environmental Health Program Fees.

Fees are collected by Lane County, and are collected at the time of
licensing, a portion of which is forwarded to the Department of Human Services/Health
Services per ORS 624.510(2), ORS 446.425(2) and ORS 448.100(2).

Inspection Fees

Correctional Institution Inspections .........c.coueeeeu. $ 168.00
Day Care INSpections .........cccovvccerervereinsnniiesinens $ 168.00
Fraternities/Sororities ... co.ovvrrremreenmeeniniiines $ 168.00
School INSPECtiONS...covcrerveerrrrerrerinsirer s s $ 168.00
Group Care Home Inspections ........ccvvisrirvniinnns $ 168.00

Mobile Units Licensed by Another Jurisdiction... $ 32.00
Licensing Fees
Food Service Fees

Bed and Breakfast.......oovvveveienrrreneecerneennnns $220.0072
Benevolent Temporary Restaurant
Administrative Fee ....cocovvrecrneerniecniinns $ 21.00
Food Handler Testing Fee......cccuvvvmrerrrvririirecnesnrinreces $ 10.00
DUPLICALE vvrevevrrrireriieerieceiesrereneecere s rseseeeseessones $ 5.00
Food Handler Accessories
Certificate, Card & Badge.....coeevrvcnrvcnrernrenrerenns $ 15.00
Food Handler Certificate.......coorevievnenicennininenen § 5.00
Food Handler Laminated Card.......c.coovervvcvenninnes $ 7.00
Food Handler ID Badge .......coveervrnriveermenneninnnnnns $§ 9.00
Framed Certificate......coomvvirmrnniisniisiiienes $ 20.00
Temporary Event Restaurant License
SINGLE BVENL...orrvvrerrrssssresmnssssesessnessmsasssmssssessessesses $ 111.00
Intermittent Event up t0 30 days........coemereemrereonnes $ 111.00
Seasonal Event Up t0 90 days.......coermesensereesees $ 111.00°

! Delinquency Penalty provided per ORS 446.323 as follows:

@9)] No person shall operate a restaurant or bed and breakfast facility without a
license to do so from the Health Division. The license shall be posted in a conspicuous place on
the premises of the licensee.

(2) A license issued under ORS 624.010 to 624.120 that is not renewed on or before
the expiration date of the license (December 31 of each year) is delinquent. If the delinquency
extends 30 days or more past the -expiration date, the licensee shall pay a delinquency fee in
addition to the renewal fee required in subsection (4) of this section. The delinquency fee shall be
$100 per month for each month of delinquency beyond the 30-day period noted above.

2 January 1 - September 30, Full Fee, October 1-December 31, 50% Fee.

{LM60.00030.840 LEGVER;1}  LM60.00030.840 LEGVER.doc 60-23 LM60




| _At left margin indicates changes LEGISLATIVE
Bold indicates material being added FORMAT
Strikethreugh indicates material being deleted

60.840 Lane Manual 60.840
Temporary Restaurant Sanitation Kit,....c.eoucerenreriins $ 15.00
Restaurants

Full Service
0-15 SEALS .uvvvververrrsrieecsessreessire s sessesens $ 536.00"°
16-50 SCALS vvvvvvvrrveerserereessreensseesenssessisenns $ 588.00%7
51-150 SEALS .vvvvvrerveerirereessesssecseesses s $ 678.00%°
OVEr 150 SEatS.uuivvrierervrirriirecirsrveereses s $ 783.00'!!
Limited Service ..cocoiminiiiorcnninereeieeoreaans $ 263.00'¥13
Community Kitchen Non-Profit Food Service..... $ 116.00*"*
MODbile UNitS...iiiveiieieiieiiceirieise s sresreeersssvesseenae $216.00
WArENOUSE ...evveveceeie et ere e $111.00
COMMISSALY cv.vevrveveerrerrnersreesrarestesssesessresssesssssesees $216.00
Tourists and Travelers
Motels
UP t0 25 UNItS..vnvveeereecrivesserieeceesniens $ 211.00'
26 0 50 UNILS .vovveorvecveerenrecrsesensennens $ 284.00"
5110 75 UNIS vovvvvvverreernreesreeescseren, $ 352.00%°
7610 100 UNILS .ovvvveeovecrereer e nivens $ 420.00"
101 and OVEr ...vveeervesisresr e $ 420.00% plus $3.00

for each unit over 100

? Operational Review is Required prior to Intermittent and Seasonal Licenses
*See Footnote #18.

% See Footnote #29.

¢ See Footnote #18.

7 See Footnote #29.

8 See Footnote #18.

? See Footnote #29.

19 See Footnote #18.

11 See Footnote #29.

12 8ee Footnote #18

1% See Footnote #29.

" See Footnote #18.

¥ See Footnote #29.

' Delinquency Penalty provided per ORS 446.323 as follows:

(1) Any person failing to apply for licensing within 30 days after engaging in the
recreation park or travelers' accommodation business is delinquent and shall pay a penalty fee
equal to the license fee plus the fee provided in ORS 446.321.

(2)  Any person, initially licensed under ORS 446.310 to 446.350 for engaging in the
recreation park or travelers' accommodation business who has failed to renew a license on or
before the expiration date is delinquent. If delinquency extends 15 days past the expiration date, a
penalty fee of 50 percent of the annual license fee shall be added. The penalty fee shall be
increased by 50 percent of the license fee on the first day of each succeeding month of
delinquency.

1" See Footnote #1623.
18 See Footnote #1623
¥ See Footnote #1623
2 gee Footnote #1623.

{LM60.00030.840 LEGVER;1}  LM60.00030.840 LEGVER.doc 60-24 LM60




| _At left margin indicates changes LEGISLATIVE
Bold indicates material being added FORMAT
Strikethrough indicates material being deleted
60.840 Lane Manual 60.840
- RV Parks
Up t0 25 UNItS.vvverveveecrirererireeniesreneens $ 210.00 plus $.53
per space”’
26 10 50 UNILS wovoveverereriireeireeseeennnns $ 284.00 plus $.53
per space™
5110 75 UBILS vverrvrieenverirerimirceiias $ 352.00 plus $.42
per space”
76 10 100 UNILS v.vevevevrveerecririreseseanens $ 420.00 plus $.42
per space®*
101 and OVer ..covevevevnvceennccerirnrenenne $ 420.00 plus $3.47 per

each space over 100

Femporary—=Short Term Campgrounds (valid for 90 days)
LPA0-25-HRH5 .o $90.00_plus_$1.50
per each space over
100
26-t0-50-uRHS e $126:00
e N —— $153.00
76-+0-100-umitS e $—189-00
Fo-and-over e $H89-60-phus-$H47for
eachunit-over100
Bed and Breakfast......cocvercvveieeeereneeinenens $  74.00%
Hostel 1-10 BedS ..uruunerencrrreeeriesesesssenssens $  84.00%
114 BedS urvnrerrirereresersrsressssssssseens $ 147.00%
Organizational Camps ...c....covveermrerrereeerereenenereans $ 237.00%
PICIIC PArK .ovovvvvecvveeeevenssseesessiessse s sesssanes $ 105.00%
Public Swimming Pools, Spa Pools ..........cceveenen. $ 273.00
Vending Units
1210 e e § 79.00
11220 i e s $ 90.00
21230 it e $ 126.00
3140 oot $ 137.00
1-50 1ot e $ 163.00
5175 ittt s s $ 205.00
76100 ..t iiererii e cresreese e eseesree e ea s $ 263.00
101250 ittt rreeereeea $ 462.00
251500 0o $ 699,00
501-750 ettt $ 951.00
2 See Footnote #1623,
2 See Footnote #1623.
B See Footnote #1623.
# See Footnote #1623,
3 See Footnote #1623.
% See Footnote #1623.
7 See Footnote #1623,
2 See Footnote #1623
# See Footnote #1623,
{LM60.00030.840 LEGVER;1}  LM60.00030.840 LEGVER.doc 60-25 LM60




l _At left margin indicates changes | LEGISLATIVE
Bold indicates material being added FORMAT
Strilcethrough indicates material being deleted

60.840 Lane Manual 60.840
T51-1,000.. i ercrreeee e $1,155.00
1,001-1,500...ccciieiiiriiieneieie e $1,518.00
1,501-2,000...00ccimeeiiireirieicrriiecernesis e oo $1,990.00

Nonrefundable Processing Fee.......c.ccoovnvevnveennnns $ 27.00
Plan Review
Bed and Breakfast Plan Review .......ccceovvvvinninnns $ 126.00

Food Service Plan Review/Opening Inspection... $ 195.00
Temporary Event Restaurant Operational Review$ ~ 72.00%°
Swimming Pools, Wading Pools and Spa Pools
(Construction Permit and Plan Review)
Includes first two construction Inspections $ 470.00
Additional Construction Inspections (each) $ 120.00
Tourist Accommodations Plan Review ...... $ 189.00
Loan Reviews:

Rural Water/Sewage Systems .......ccourerneeernenens $ 221.00
Other Inspection/Consultation above and
beyond normal inspections...........cooeveveccricnnnne. $ 142.00/hour

r nnoa onmy shonea
T pPaseCopyohiai s

%% Required prior to Intermittent and Seasonal Licenses

{LM60.00030.840 LEGVER;1}  LM60.00030.840 LEGVER.doc 60-26 LM60




| _At left margin indicates changes LEGISLATIVE
Bold indicates material being added FORMAT
Strikethrough indicates material being deleted

60.840 Lane Manual 60.840

AN Tune.
T

jva T T T T T I I N Y

A dult € 278 A0/haue
Ot e e e S oo oriodE
Child ¢ 228 A0/ honr
OG- oo oo ur ot

O T R R N S R T T Ty Y

apapeatiais
A 22 E e 2 v 3 Y T N T O Ty

O I NI

@9
2
Q<
[ew]
[ewd
-
P

D
RS > A O

R O R L N X

&5

-]
(=]
[en]
]

Qaniny
A 2 2 ¥ ¥ R T T T

O T TR T R N S NI N NI AT Y

D R T N T T F P T T T T e Ty

e
]
5
P
93
[
Un

R I N T O T R R S R T P R ST T Ty

onrtacy,. Naca
ASA=2 R AST R A =S I T T T Oy

o9
Ha

N
[«
O

{LM60,00030.840 LEGVER;1}  LM60.00030.840 LEGVER.doc ’ 60-27

LM60




l _At left margin indicates changes LEGISLATIVE
Bold indicates material being added - FORMAT
Strikethrough indicates material being deleted

60.840 Lane Manual : 60.840

(65) Family Mediation

Parent Education Class ......ccocvecnerniecinnnionnnnn, $ 60.00/Attendee
l (#6) Community Health Centers (FQHC). Community Health Centers provide
access to primary and preventive healthcare services for medically uninsured,
underserved and homeless populations in Lane County, in accordance with federal
requirements under Section 330 of the Public Health Service Act. The Community Health
Center has a Board approved fee schedule for all billable services. The fee schedule is
established and implemented to ensure. that all patients receive fair and equitable
treatment for any and all services provided by the Community Health Center. The fee
schedule approximates reimbursable costs for those services and is comparable to
prevailing local rates. The billing for third party coverage, i.e. Medicare, Medicaid,
private insurance carriers, etc., is set at the usual and customary full charge.

Patients with restricted, limited, or no third-party insurance coverage will be
expected to provide appropriate information for a determination of eligibility in order to
receive a sliding fee discount. Based on proof of income presented and/or social
verification recorded, patients will be informed of eligibility for a sliding fee discount
from the usual and customary full charge. All patients are eligible to apply for the sliding
fee discount. Eligibility is based on total family size and family income using current
Federal Poverty Guidelines. Eligible patients will have their covered charges discounted
based on the sliding fee schedule. Patients will be requited to pay a nominal or minimum
fee even if they fall below 100% of the Federal Poverty Level. Patients below 100% of
the federal poverty level pay a minimum fee and those between 100% and 200% of the
federal poverty level pay a discounted sliding fee. Fees for lab, pharmacy and durable
medical equipment and supplies may be added to the minimum fee and/or discounted fee.

{LM60.00030.840 LEGVER;1}  LM60.00030.840 LEGVER.doc 60-28 1LM60




[ _At left margin indicates changes LEGISLATIVE
Bold indicates material being added FORMAT
Strikethrough indicates material being deleted i

60.840 Lane Manual 60.840
Community Health Centers Sliding Scale (“flat fee”) Fee Discount Scale
Fee for
Flat Fee  Additional Procedures
<100% FPL $20 +15
100-125% FPL $25 +20
125-150% FPL $40 +25
150-175% FPL $50 +30
175-200% FPL $60 +35
>200% FPL Full Fee Full Fee

No patient will be denied access to services simply due to an inability to pay for
services. However patients “unwilling-to-pay," may be denied services. Willingness to
pay is defined as taking appropriate steps to ensure payment for services rendered.
Patients will be expected to comply with the efforts of registration staff members to
ascertain the existence of any third-party insurance coverage a patient may possess, or
otherwise appropriately document said patient’s inability to pay for services.

The Community Health Centers establishes its fees based on a Resource-Based Relative
Value (RBRVS) methodology.

The RBRVS methodology is the industry standard by which providers and payors
establish, modify, and maintain provider fee schedules. The RBRVS methodology was
established by Medicare, in conjunction with the American Medical Association (AMA)
and the Specialty Practice Boards, in 1992.

The methodology consists of two components — relative value units (RVUs), and
conversion factors. The charge for specific service is calculated as follows:

Relative Value Units (RVUs) are established annually by the AMA for every
medical/surgical procedure. The unit values assigned to each service reflects the relative
value of the resources required to provide that specific service in comparison to all other
services. Resources consist of physician time, practice expense, and malpractice costs.
For example, a procedure that has a RVU value of 2.0 would typically require twice the
resources of a different procedure that has a RVU value of 1.0, The RVU values are
adjusted annually by the AMA based on annual reviews and recommendations of experts
in each medical specialty. :

Conversion Factors are decided upon by each provider agency based on its
specific-cost structure. Medicare annually announces the conversion factor that it will
use to calculate the amount it will pay for services. Commercial insurance payors
typically use the conversion factor as the basis of negotiating with medical groups for
determining contractual payment terms.

The RVUs and conversion factor are used as follows to determine the specific charges for
each procedure:

Charge for a Procedure = (# of RVUs for that procedure) x (Conversion Factor)

{LM60.00030.840 LEGVER;1}  LM60.00030.840 LEGVER.doc 60-29

LM60




| _At left margin indicates changes LEGISLATIVE
Bold indicates material being added ' FORMAT
Strikethrough indicates material being deleted

60.840 : Lane Manual © 60.840

For example, if the conversion factor chosen by a medical provider is $50.00, the charges
for procedures would be calculated as follows:

Charge for Procedure'A with a 1.5 RVU would be:
1.5 RVU x $50.00 Conversion Factor = $75.00 charge

Charge for Procedure B with a 2.0 RVU would be:
2.0 RVU x $50.00 Conversion Factor = $100.00 charge

| The Community Health Center uses a conversion factor of $47:5+49.41.

The RVU values can be found on the Medicare web-site (July 20143):
it /iy G0 ictankee ESRVE/ict. 2. DID=la&submit=God&

-h-"

a &
O >

7 SIRATLAS =

http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-
Payment/PhysicianFeeSched/index.html?redirect=/physicianfeesched

The CHC uses the above noted conversion factor and the then-current RVU factors to
establish the fee for each specific procedure. Fees are rounded to the nearest whole dollar
amount.

Community Health Fees
(a) Office Visits. Fees for Community Health Centers are determined
| using the conversion factor of $4%5449.41 x RVU for each procedure as explained
above.

(b) Medical Services. Fees for Community Health Centers are
l determined using the conversion factor of $4%5449.41 x RVU for procedure as explained
above.
(¢) Immunizations — Community Health Centers
See LM 60.840(2)(c), Communicable Disease Fees
(d) Behavioral Health Services. Fees for Behavioral Health Services are
determined using the conversion factor of $49.71 x RVU for each procedure as explained
above.

Client Medical Records Request........civivivieiiiniiiinniens $ 20.00 flat fee plus
$.25 per page copy charge
as specified in LM 2.163

Money Management Fee. .o $ 15.00/month
Methadone Courtesy DOSE wiuvivieiiieriisieiieinsiriieeieeireens $ 15.00
Methadone Courtesy Dosing/Set-Up .uovueireeiieneeeninens $ 20.00 flat fee
MTP Self-Pay monthly FEe . iviviiiiriirianiieiiiininianienn: $ 315
Oral Medications Supplied, Methadone Only.......coevve $  9.00/dose
Replacement Bottle, Methadone .......ccovveevenieeenes $ 3.00
Mental-Health—Community Health-Centers

—————See- LM-60-840(5a)y-General-Mental Health Fees
(e) Dental Services — Community Health Centers
Add clasp to existing partial denture...........c.ev.e. $ 107.00

{LM60.00030.840 LEGVER;1}  LM60.00030.840 LEGVER.doc 60-30 LM60




, ! _At left margin indicates changes

LEGISLATIVE

Bold indicates material being added FORMAT
Strikethrough indicates material being deleted
60.840 Lane Manual 60.840
Add tooth to existing partial denture............co..... $ 71.00
Adjust complete denture - mandibular ................. $ 40.00
Adjust complete denture - maxillary.........cc..e...... $ 40.00
Adjust partial denture - mandibular..........coovvivinn. $ 43.00
Adjust partial denture - maxillary .........cocoeermreeee $ 43.00
Amalgam- three surface, primary or permanent... § 124.00
Amalgam-four or more surfaces, primary
OF PEIMANENT 1.vvrverrerererencrreresaesesereseresessivesessees $ 141.00
Amalgam-one surface, primary or permanent...... § 81.00
Amalgam-primary-1 surface. ...c...coveveevnrirervenn $ 66.00
Amalgam-primary-2 surfaces.........c.cuvrcrrirerrenene $ 78.00
Amalgam-primary-3 surfaces.........ccvvieninieencnne $ 93.00
Amalgam-primary-4 or more surfaces. ................ $ 115.00
Amalgam-two surface, primary or permanent...... § 102.00
Apexification / recalcification — initial visit ........ $ 238.00
Apexification / recalcification — interim
medication replacement ....c.ovvmrirreerererisesicereecnss $ 119.00
Apexification/recalcification — final visit ............ $ 108.00
Bitewings-four films ......cooceveveierrecrnnnnenennens $ 29.00
Bitewing-single film........occoeireecnievcrcrenncnreesenenes $ 12.00
Bitewings-two films ......coevrernnveineeninennneenennens § 24.00
Child prophy with fluoride .......ccoveveervnirininennen $ 50.00
Child prophy without fluoride...........ccoverririninnnn $ 36.00
Complete denture - mandibular.......cooeceeecniinnnee. . $ 774.00
Complete denture - maxillary.......cccocvveciineeneennns $ 774.00
Composite resin crown-primary-anterior ............. $ 205.00
Composite-permanent-posterior - 1 surface......... $  80.00
Composite-permanent-posterior -2 surfaces ........ $ 130.00
Composite-permanent-posterior - 3 or more
SUITACES  1eoveerereresseierirree e et essen b eseees $ 175.00
Composite-primary-posterior - 1 surface ............. $ 81.00
Composite-primary-posterior - 2 surfaces............ $ 97.00
Composite-primary-posterior - 3 or more surfaces $ 154.00
Crown buildup, including any pins .......ccceevneenne. $ 107.00
Crown buildup-with retentive post.......c.ceevrieenee $ 143.00
Endonic Therapy- Anterior (excluding final
LESOTAtION) 1vvevveveerierererieiee et reesessreseeseererenes $ 321.00
Endonic Therapy- Bicuspid (excluding final
FESOTALION) 1vuveveerrrcrireeersrsresiereererersr e seerenen $ 369.00
Endonic Therapy- Molar (excluding final
JUCRIT0) =11 10)1) IO U TOVOURURTO $ 464.00
Excision of pericoronal gingiva .......cooevvecvevernnne. $ 175.00
Extraction of Roots/Per TOOtH......vvvvrcvecrerninerines $ 125.00
Extraction/Per Additional TOOth ......covvecrrvrerrinenes $ 85.00
Extraction/Single TOOth ...cooceverrenrvieiienineennnes $ 90.00
Extraoral-each additional film........ccocvveverrrennrnee $ 31.00
Extraoral-first filMm.......ccovverimneieccrnonnneenneeneenes $ 40.00
{LM60.00030.840 LEGVER;1}  LM60.00030.840 LEGVER.doc 60-31

LM60




l _At left margin indicates changes LEGISLATIVE
Bold indicates material being added FORMAT
Strikethrough indicates material being deleted

60.840 ' Lane Manual 60.840
Full mouth debridement to enable petio evaluation$ 107.00
LV, Sedation..ccccccvierreeriririeisieeesrensaissesnssssenenenes $ 240.00
Immediate denture - mandibular .........coeceveveenne, $ 774.00
Immediate denture - maxillary ......c.cooeevreererncrnnnns $ 774.00
Incision and drainage of abscess-extraoral

SOFE HISSUE wovvvrerveveiierirseersresseseseseeseresesessisnesonss $ 90.00
Incision and drainage of abscess-intraoral

SOTE HISSUE wovvrrsrerrerenrierereseisteserenesteisieseseseseseens $ 149.00
Incomplete endodontic therapy; inoperable

or fractured t00th......cvveeeririneirere s $ 228.00
Interim complete denture (mandibular)................ $ 238.00
Interim complete denture (maxillary)........c.coveens $ 238.00
Interim partial denture (mandibular) .......ccovvennns § 351.00
Interim partial denture (maxillary)........cooeovirines $ 338.00
Intraoral-complete series (including bitewings)... $§  67.00
Intraoral-occlusal film ....c.oooevererenneererneerieninns $ 10.00
Intraoral-periapical-each additional film.............. $ 12.00
Intraoral-periapical-first film.....cc.cocervereeeirernnnn. $ 21.00
Labial veneer-composite-chairside....c...ccovvevrernns $ 250.00
Local anesthesia cu..vvvreeervivneinreierereeerensensaseenns $ 111.00
Local anesthesia not in conjunction with

operative or surgical procedures ..........ecvininans $ 111.00
Mandibular partial denture - cast metal

framework with resin denture bases.................. $ 774.00
Mandibular partial denture - resin base................ $ 774.00
Maxillary partial denture - cast metal

framework with resin denture bases.................. $§ 774.00

. Maxillary partial denture - resin base..........cco...... $ 774.00

Nitrous Oxide Anesthesia/Per Time Unit Charge $ 19.00
Oral Evaluation (limited) ......coooecereeinirerneeiernnnnn. $ 31.00
Oral Evaluation (comprehensive)......co.oeernerenen. $ 80.00
Palliative (emergency) treatment of

dental pain — minor procedure ..........c.coeevneranins $ 98.00
Panoramic film ...o.eveeennesenne e $ 50.00
Periodontal maintenance procedures........c..coeeenene $ 71.00

Periodontal scaling + root planing-per quadrant.. $ 138.00
Phophylaxis-ADUL T-with fluoride treatment..... $  82.00
Pin retention-per tooth, in addition to restoration $ 48.00

Prefabricated resin CroWn.......ocoveeiieenensesnenenenne $ 133.00
Prefabricated stainless steel crown — ‘

permanent toOth........ccoeveiremeeieremesenseeeenns $ 168.00
Prefabricated stainless steel crown — primary

t00th e $ 160.00
Prophylaxis-ADUL T-normal or full dentition..... $ 81.00
Pulp cap — direct (excluding final restoration)..... § 55.00
Pulp cap — indirect (excluding final restoration).. § 55.00
Pulp Vitality teStS ..ovuvecemrerrrierrreeeresernieeeeresseensenees $ 35.00

{LM60.00030.840 LEGVER:1}  LM60.00030.840 LEGVER.doc 60-32 LM60




I _At left margin indicates changes

Bold indicates material being added ' FORMAT
Strikethrough indicates material being deleted

- 60.840

Lane Manual

Pulpal debridement, primary and permanent

teeth $ 102.00
Pulpal therapy (resorbable filling) — anterior,

primary tooth (excluding final restoration }...... $ 102.00
Pulpal therapy (resorbable filling) — posterior,

primary tooth (excluding final restoration)....... $ 102.00

Rebase complete mandibular denture...........con..n. $ 379.00
Rebase complete maxillary denture .....cocovvvireennn $ 379.00
Rebase mandibular partial denture...........cooeueenee. $ 379.00
Rebase maxillary partial denture........c.oevveeeneen. $ 379.00
ReCement CrOWN .....vvvivevrsrerirerernse e inerens e § 59.00
Recement 1Ay ....ovevveeviniesnresirerseeseesessssseneesens $ 60.00
Recementation of space maintainer.........ccvveenen, $ 60.00
Regional block anesthesia ........cuoevrvivvcnrenrirernennns $ 60.00

Reline complete mandibular denture (chairside).. $§ 71.00
Reline complete mandibular denture (laboratory) § 238.00
Reline complete maxillary denture (chairside)..... § 71.00

Reline complete maxillary denture (laboratory)... $§ 238.00 -

Reline mandibular partial denture (chairside)...... $ 71.00
Reline mandibular partial denture (laboratory).... $ 238.00
Reline maxillary partial denture (chairside)......... § 7100
Reline maxillary partial denture (laboratory)....... $ 238.00
Removable unilateral partial denture —

one piece cast metal .......cocevvveviiiinencnon. $ 52.00
Removal of impacted tooth - completely bony.... $ 343.00
Removal of impacted tooth — completely

bony, with unusual surgical complications....... $ 386.00
Removal of impacted tooth — partially bony ........ $ 279.00
Removal of impacted tooth — soft tissue .............. $ 206.00
Repair broken complete denture base .................. $ 71.00
Repair cast framework ........coocerveccinneinnnnn: $ 71.00
Repair or replace broken clasp......cieenniiinene, § 119.00
Repair resin denture base .........covvvreveereirnncennns $ 71.00
Replace broken teeth-per tooth......cccovvvreercereenns $§ 71.00
Replace missing or broken teeth-complete

denture (each tOOth) .veevevevreeerrereericeereniinn, $ 71.00
Resin-based — 4 or more surfaces or

involving incisal angel (anterior) ......ccorvierennn, $ 180.00
Resin based composite — 1 surface, anterior ........ $ 86.00
Resin based composite — 2 surfaces, anterior....... $ 116.00

Resin-based composite — 3 surfaces, anterior....... $ 149.00
Resin-based composite — 4 or more

SUTTACES, POSLEIIOL 1uvvrvrverrrererierersrresrsisesesesenines $ 183.00
Resin-based composite — 1 surface, posterior ...... $ 86.00
Resin-based composite — 2 surfaces, posterior..... § 116.00
Resin-based composite crown, anterior................ $ 162.00
Retreatment of previous root canal/Molar............ $ 238.00

{LM60.00030.840 LEGVER;1}  LM60.00030.840 LEGVER.doc

LEGISLATIVE

60.840

60-33

LM60




| _At left margin indicates changes
Bold indicates material being added

Strikethrough indicates material being deleted

60.840

®

Lane Manual

Retreatment of previous root canal/Premolar
Retreatment of root canal therapy/Anterior...
Sealant — per tooth...c..cccoeneircccii i,
Sedative fillINg voovvvvriervennerreeseerersesseeneens

Space maintainer-fixed-bilateral
Space maintainer-fixed-unilateral

..........................

........................

Space maintainer-removable-bilateral
Space maintainer-removable-unilateral

Surgical removal of erupted tooth requiring

elevation of mucoperiosteal flap and removal

of bone and/ or section of tooth
Surgical removal of residual tooth roots

(cutting procedure).......cverivcreeecrcennene.
Suture of recent small wounds up to 5 cm
Temporary Crown.......ccecovnievneirc e,
Therapeutic pulpotomy (excluding final

...........

restoration) — removal of pulp
Tissue conditioning, mandibular
Tissue conditioning, maxillary

...........................

.............................

Topical application of fluoride-ADULT-no

prophylaxis......eciviiiiiine,

..........................

Topical application of fluoride only, child

Treatment of root canal obstruction;
non-surgical access

Trigeminal division block anesthesia

Medication & Supplies

Activity therapy.....covveevvivinsieerorneenes

........................

...................

Drawing blood for specimen

Limited Dental Exam

...........................................

(®

Midazolam HCL, per 1 mg., injection

Training & Education Services

----------------------------

Visit for drug monitoring

Pharmacy

Pharmaceutical Company Drug Assistance
Program Application Fee
Pharmacy Filing Fee......covvvnininiinnnnen

LEGISLATIVE

FORMAT

$ 238.00
$ 238.00
$ 42.00
$ 64.00
$ 214.00
$ 167.00
$ 193.00
$ 162.00

$ 190.00

$ 256.00
$ 139.00
$ 130.00

$ 107.00
$ 62.00
$ 62.00

$ 28.00
$ 14.00

$ 578.00
$ 60.00

$ 15.00
$ 10.00
$ 23.00
$ 18.00
$ 46.00
§ 38.00

$ 5.00

60.840

$ 10.00 + acquisition cost

_B—~Animal-Services—FEees—Animal—Serviees—strives—to—ensure—publie—and

OneVYag ¢ 28 00
HO X Ot T e e e e P—IOYY
MTIPN anpa ¢ 55 0N
W e R S e e e T T e T e e T T T TR T e pog oY
Thraa Vaoss <7000
33 A~ W= e S S A T Y N I T T T I T TR D—oud
OnaVaoe <1500
A2 A~ I~ 2 5 T T T T O T T e T T T D—1TOsuY
Twn Vagea [ YT AYA)
WO CH S e e e e e T T T TR LT P OTIY

{LM60.00030.840 LEGVER;1}  LM60.00030.840 LEGVER.doc

60-34

IM60




[ _At left margin indicates changes LEGISLATIVE
Bold indicates material being added _ FORMAT
Strikethrough indicates material being deleted

60.840 - Lane Manual 60.840

Y
Un
(e
[en]

93

Il
AT Y Ty R T T R P TS PR IS PR E S TSN T I ET

E 2 Dol R onnl ror oitimon (65 5 .

a
L 2 B I R I T T T I T T Y P E T P T T T T YT

93 92 99
4 gh Y
© Un yn
O D P
(SRR

TwoYanea

WO OO T e T T T T S T TR T 0
Thraa Vagra

L33 A a5 S T T T T T T O RO g

N

9 95 92
Ny == =
O O P
O DO P

n

dacleat I racictratio ¢ EATAY

ASASF Ao v g 7% ru 2 R 222 A5 & S N T TN aAvAY)
—_———GﬁALekH%W3 .
aoular i ¢ 00

LA~ A 3 X e S T TR T N R R T TR P AR T R R peravav)

eutarad ¢ 4.00

B A= A s T T T I R AR T R T R T LEAvA

La) Dunlicate eansa ¢ 200

1N 4 O POt TIOUNSC e e s s v ey W E=ravavy

TINTN T R e I s e e ey

O T I T T PR R R TR s

1 Ranaual
W e e )

Fa anauvzal
SpEEImieagn AN P A e S T R T T N RPN R

a ¢
A1 2 R R N Y T Yy R T F N T T T T T T v
P

{LM60.00030.840 LEGVER;1}  LM60.00030.840 LEGVER.doc 60-35 LM60




| _At left margin indicates changes ‘ . LEGISLATIVE
Bold indicates material being added FORMAT
Strikethrough indicates material being deleted

60.840 Lane Manual 60.840

97 Developmental Dlsabﬂltles
Adult Foster Care Training Materials .......coccoovveiinnenne $ 15.00
(8) Youth Services.

Pursuant to ORS Chapter 419C, this section establishes a fee schedule for the following
services subiject to Department Director waiver or reduction for indigency:

(1) DIVEIrSION CASES .eivererrerrrreerrerererrrneesrrsrsersoseiinseres $20.00/referral

(2) 1% Time MIP Class Diversion Cases...oiurieieeininns: $30/per class
(3)__Formal Accountability Agreements ........oceeeiene $25.00/month
(4)___Formal probation CASES ......icviieerireisresssireninnnss $30.00/per month (Revised

by Order No. 05-7-27-1, Effective 7.27.05)

(Revised by Order No. 94-6-29-1, Effective 6.29.94; 98-4-1-11, 4.1.98; 98-8-12-2, 8.12.98; 99-9-29-9,
9.29.99; 01-6-13-9, 6.13.01; 01-10-17-2, 10.17.01; 02-5-7-2, 5.7.02; 02-6-26-8, 7.1.02; 02-10-2-13, 10.2.02;
03-6-11-9, 7.1.03; 04-2-4-7, 2.4.04; 04-6-16-8, 6.16.04; 04-6-30-6, 7.1.04; 04-12-1-10, 12.1.04; 05-3-30-14,
4.1.05; 05-6-22-1, 7.1.05; 05-12-14-15, 1.1.06; 06-6-7-4, 7.1.06,; 07-6-27-7, 7.1.07; 07-12-12-5, 12.12.07;
08-6-11-2, 7.1.08; 09-6-3-4, 7.1.09; 10-5-5-2, 05.15.10; 10-6-9-5, 07.1.10; 11-8-31-3, 08.31.11; 11-12-14-
10, 1.1.12; 12-08-15-02, 9.1.12)

{LM60.00030.840 LEGVER;1}  L.M60.00030.840 LEGVER.doc 60-36 LM60




60.840 ’ Lane Manual 60,840

PAGES 60-35 THROUGH 60-59
ARE RESERVED FOR FUTURE EXPANSION

{LM60.00030.840 LEGVER;1} July 2013 60-21 LM60




60.840 Lane Manual 60.840

PAGES 60-35 THROUGH 60-59
ARE RESERVED FOR FUTURE EXPANSION

{LM60.00030,840 LEGVER; 1} July 2013 60-35 LMG60




60.880 Lane Manual 60.880

{LM60.00030.840 LEGVER;1} July 2013 60-91

LM60




60.840 Lane Manual 60.840

60.840 Department of Health and Human Services Fees.
In order to ensure the efficiency of human services in Lane County, the Department of
Health and Human Services is authorized to collect fees for services.

When the fee is listed at actual cost or acquisition cost, this is to mean the actual
cost of purchasing the service or product, rounded to the nearest dollar.

The Department Director, or designated program managers within the Depart-
ment have authority to waive any fee in part or in whole for good cause shown or in
circumstances where it is apparent that the client could not accept the services if a fee
was required. Written documentation on these extenuating circumstances are to be kept
on file. Fiscal records should reflect charges as per fee schedule, with balances shown for
bad debts and for fees waived. Those fees for which a sliding fee scale is appropriate, will
be discounted according to the annual Service Discount Schedule approved by the United
States Department of Health and Human Services, Region X.

Pursuant to the authorization of ORS 431.415 and the authority of the Lane
County Home Rule Charter, the following fees shall be charged by the Department of
Health and Human Services and paid to Lane County for the following services. Any fee
that is designated “Actual,” or "Acquisition Cost" will be set at the beginning of each
fiscal year, or as directed by the state. Lane County collects additional fees, which are
not listed, for services to clients billed directly to various state agencies. These fees are
set by the state agency and are not charged directly to clients. Examples of such fees are:
Family Planning Expansion Project and Mental Health Residential daily rate.

(1) General Fees.

Professional Services
Contracted Professional Services will be provided at cost as specified
by the contract. Services shall include, but not be limited to
polygraph, plethysmograph and psychiatric testing.

Research Fees
In accordance with the provisions of LM 2.163 requests for
information which, in the judgment of the Department Director or
designee, require research by professional or specialized staff, the
actual full cost hourly rate of the researcher(s) times 2.5, plus any
photocopy charges shall be charged. Charges will be computed on
quarter hours. The requestor will be advised, prior to research, of the
estimated COSt. ..o
(2) Communicable Disease Fees. The Communicable Disease Program
promotes the health of the community through communicable disease investigation,
prevention, and education, and is a core function of Public Health. Fees for service are
based on costs and are designed to minimize barriers and encourage utilization of
services. Clients are not refused service due to inability to pay.

(a) Office Visits — Communicable Disease
Counseling, HIV (includes initial testing,
TOLOW-UP VISIE) 1veverrerinieenirieieinrcsereeeriinessrenenes $ 32.00

Established Patient—Problem Focused-Brief ........ $ 32.00
Established Patient-Problem Focused-Minimal... $ 37.00
Established Patient—Problem Focused-Limited.... § 47.00
Established Patient-Problem Focused-Moderate. $§ 74.00
Established Patient—Problem Focused-Extensive. $ 100.00

Established Patient—Prevention ........ccccccovevrviorinnns $ 37.00
New Patient—Prevention......coeeevneeeeiisereinneenns $ 47.00
New Patient-Problem Focused-Minimal ............. $ 42.00

LM60.00030.840 BCCVER.doc 60-91 LM60




60.840

Lane Manual 60.840
New Patient—Problem Focused-Limited .............. $ 53.00
New Patient—Problem Focused-Moderate............ $ 84.00
New Patient—Problem Focused-Extensive ........... $ 116.00
Off-Site Direct Observation Therapy (DOT)....... $ 26.00
(b)  Procedures-Communicable Disease
Gram StaiN.......ccevieiienieciie e $ 12.00
HIV Expedited Testing
(non-deferrable) ......cccveveeerivriniveeirineneeiennenas lab cost plus

$ 12.00 specimen
collection fee

Lab Work....ccveveieiiiinnienicne e lab cost plus
.............................................................................. $12.00 specimen
collection fee
Sexually Transmitted Disease, lab test-urine

(non-deferrable) ........ccovvverviivirnireniienineneninnes lab cost plus

$ 12.00 specimen
collection fee

Specimen Collection & Shipping..........ccocvverernene. $ 12.00
Tuberculin SKin Tests.....c.ccovveviniercencenreniininniens $ 21.00
Wet Mount/KOH..........cc.c...... SSUOTOTOTRTOUUOTURROPON $ 11.00
(¢} Treatment/Medications-Communicable Disease
Administration of Vaccine/Medication................. $ 21.00

Condom(s), (all tyPes)...cverrerirrvrinreeereeniesrereenans

acquisition cost

Gamma Globulin for Hepatitis Close Contact ..... acquisition cost
plus $21.00 admin
fee plus office visit

IMMUNIZATIONS .evvevriieiierireieir e eree e acquisition cost plus
$21.00 admin fee
Nystatin Cream.......ecvveereeienieienienienesereneseons acquisition cost
plus office visit
Other Medications..........coevereererrerenrenrereeenienennens acquisition cost
plus office visit
Vaginal Yeast Cream ..........cccevierevrereenvncnenennees acquisition cost

plus office visit

(3) Maternal Child Health Fees. Maternal Child Health (MCH) promotes
optimal health of pregnant women, infants, and children. Fees for Maternity Case
Management and Targeted Case Management services are set by the state Dept. of Medical
Assistance Program (DMAP). Lane County provides the state documentation of the
services provided to each client and is reimbursed based on client eligibility and the fee set
by the state.
Lane County provides the following services: Case Management Visit, High Risk
Maternity Case Management (Full & Partial), Home Environment Assessment, Initial
Assessment, Nutritional Case Management, Telephone Contact Visit, and Targeted Case
Management Nurse Visit.

(4) Environmental Health Program Fees.

Fees are collected by Lane County, and are collected at the time of
licensing, a portion of which is forwarded to the Department of Human Services/Health
Services per ORS 624.510(2), ORS 446.425(2) and ORS 448.100(2).

Inspection Fees

Correctional Institution Inspections .............c....... $ 168.00
Day Care InSpections ........cccocevvvevvirernrenrereneereennns $ 168.00

LM60.00030.840 BCCVER.doc 60-92 LM60




60.840 Lane Manual 60.840

Fraternities/SOrorities ......ovveevervreeceieneneneenecns $ 168.00
School INSPECHIONS. .. .vevevrririeiereeriieeiierereresireens $ 168.00
Group Care Home Inspections ............ccceceverrenas $ 168.00

Mobile Units Licensed by Another Jurisdiction... $ 32.00
Licensing Fees
Food Service Fees

Bed and Breakfast.......cccovevveveiivieir e, $220.00"2
Benevolent Temporary Restaurant -
Administrative FEe ...ccvvvinviviniveiiiiinnens $ 21.00
Food Handler Testing Fee.........coccevvneineneinenieeeienns $ 10.00
DUPIICALE ...vevivrrereeirisererierereecsses e ereeesnees $ 5.00
Food Handler Accessories
Certificate, Card & Badge.......cccevvevereccervneninnans $ 15.00
Food Handler Certificate.......cooevvevvveeiineirerernennn, $ 5.00
Food Handler Laminated Card........cocoevviirinnnne, $ 7.00
Food Handler ID Badge ......ccceevevevrcrecnereeniennnns $ 9.00
Framed Certificate........oovvvvviiinveeiinicrii i, $ 20.00
Temporary Event Restaurant License
SINGIE EVENL ...uvvvirierirnsiienississsssesseessiessssssssssssesessenns $ 111.00
Intermittent Event up to 30 days......c.cceecreruereerreceenne. $ 111.00
Seasonal Event Up to 90 days.......cccovnnicncnecennnne. $ 111.00°
Temporary Restaurant Sanitation Kit........ccccevivnninerccinnnnn. $ 15.00
Restaurants
Full Service
0-15 SEALS c.vovvvnveeeerrerrrreensseresessssresssenesens $ 536.00"°
16-50 SEALS ...vvvvvrvererverereersenreseeseessasseesenens $ 588.00%”
51-150 SEALS c.vovvvvvervrrieeieerresseeisrsssnsenins $ 678.00%°
Over 150 SeatS...oivvviivinriiiiieieirecereireennens $ 783.00'1
Limited SErvice .....ovvererrerrrerrrensinsnnnnon. $263.00'%1

Community Kitchen Non-Profit Food Service..... $ 116,00'"

! Delinquency Penalty provided per ORS 446.323 as follows:

)] No person shall operate a restaurant or bed and breakfast facility without a
license to do so from the Health Division. The license shall be posted in a conspicuous place on
the premises of the licensee.

(2) A license issued under ORS 624.010 to 624.120 that is not renewed on or before
the expiration date of the license (December 31 of each year) is delinquent. If the delinquency
extends 30 days or more past the expiration date, the licensee shall pay a delinquency fee in
addition to the renewal fee required in subsection (4) of this section. The delinquency fee shall be
$100 per month for each month of delinquency beyond the 30-day period noted above.
2y anuary 1 - September 30, Full Fee, October 1-December 31, 50% Fee.

3 Operational Review is Required prior to Intermittent and Seasonal Licenses
* See Footnote #1.
% See Footnote #2.
® See Footnote #1.
7 See Footnote #2.
8 See Footnote #1.
? See Footnote #2,
19 See Footnote #1.
1 See Footnote #2.
12 See Footnote #1
1 See Footnote #2.

1.M60.00030.840 BCCVER.doc 60-93 LM60




60.840

Lane Manual

Mobile UNitS....cocveviieiieceeiiiecec e $216.00
WALEHOUSE ...voviviiisriere ettt nes $111.00
COMIMUSSATY 1..vevveveviireerrisieiesee e raereressesesereesesesnns $216.00
Tourists and Travelers
Motels
UP 10 25 UNtS..ovvveeereerevereeeeeienanen, $ 211.00'
2610 50 UNILS .evvvevvenrereecreerereenean, $ 284.00"7
5110 75 UNLS covvereeeeeeeeeeeeseiiean, $ 352.00"
76 10 100 UNILS wvvvvveveriereiersiienee $ 420.00”

101 and OVEr vovvvvvveireeiviireir e

60.840

$ 420.00% plus $3.00

for each unit over 100

RV Parks
Up 10 25 UnitS....coovvevvevveieiierenreeneenn,
per space21
26 10 50 UNILS oovvveevirvriiienree e
per spac:e22
5110 75 UNitS covvveiiieiee e
per space23
76 10 100 Units .oovvvvvrevniieiiiiireeiiineen
per space24

101 and OVEr vovvvevvvveieiire e

$ 210.00 plus $.53
$ 284.00 plus $.53
$ 352.00 plus $.42
$ 420.00 plus $.42

$ 420.00 plus $3.47 per

each space over 100

—Short Term Campground (valid for 90 days)
90.00 plus $1.50 per each space over 100

Bed and Breakfast..........coovvviivniviiinnnieinnnn. $  74.00%
Hostel 1-10 beds ...oovvvvveriie e $ 84.00%

1 Y OO $ 147.007
Organizational Camps .........ccoveveveriveeiereeinnerinnnns $ 237.00%

1 See Footnote #1.
15 See Footnote #2.

' Delinquency Penalty provided per ORS 446.323 as follows:

M

Any person failing to apply for licensing within 30 days after engaging in the

recreation park or travelers' accommodation business is delinquent and shall pay a penalty fee
equal to the license fee plus the fee provided in ORS 446.321.

@

Any person, initially licensed under ORS 446.310 to 446.350 for engaging in the

recreation park or travelers' accommodation business who has failed to renew a license on or
before the expiration date is delinquent. If delinquency extends 15 days past the expiration date, a
penalty fee of 50 percent of the annual license fee shall be added. The penalty fee shall be
increased by 50 percent of the license fee on the first day of each succeeding month of

delinquency.

17 See Footnote #16.

18 See Footnote #16

1% See Footnote #16.
2 See Footnote #16.
2 See Footnote #16.
2 See Footnote #16.
2 See Footnote #16.
# See Footnote #16.
% See Footnote #16.
% See Footnote #16.
7 See Footnote #16.

LM60.00030.840 BCCVER.doc

60-94

LM60




60.840 Lane Manual 60.840

PiCnic Park ...c..ceereemcriiinncriieceiseceneenensenereonnnes $ 105.00”

Public Swimming Pools, Spa Pools ........c..c.ceu.e. $ 273.00

Vending Units
L-10 0 e $ 79.00
T120 i $ 90.00
21230t $ 126.00
31040 i $ 137.00
A1-50 i $ 163.00
ST-T5 e s $ 205.00
T6-100 . it $ 263.00
LO1-250 i $ 462.00
251-500 .0t $ 699.00
S0T-750 et $ 951.00
T51-1,000...cc0coiiiireiieierie e $1,155.00
1,001-1,500 . cccciiiie e $1,518.00
1,501-2,000................. s ranes $1,990.00

Nonrefundable Processing Fee......ococceveneenneen. $ 27.00

Plan Review
Bed and Breakfast Plan Review ........ccccoveevvcininne $ 126.00

Food Service Plan Review/Opening Inspection... $ 195.00
Temporary Event Restaurant Operational Review$  72.00°°
Swimming Pools, Wading Pools and Spa Pools
(Construction Permit and Plan Review)
Includes first two construction Inspections § 470.00
Additional Construction Inspections (each) $ 120.00
Tourist Accommodations Plan Review ...... $ 189.00
Loan Reviews:

Rural Water/Sewage Systems ........ccveevvenerinnene $ 221.00
Other Inspection/Consultation above and
beyond normal inspections.........c..cevereecvereerirenas $ 142.00/hour
(5) Family Mediation
Parent Education Class .....c..ccccvecenernencricenrenneenisneens $§ 60.00/Attendee

(6) Community Health Centers (FQHC). Community Health Centers provide
access to primary and preventive healthcare services for medically uninsured,
underserved and homeless populations in Lane County, in accordance with federal
requirements under Section 330 of the Public Health Service Act. The Community Health
Center has a Board approved fee schedule for all billable services. The fee schedule is
established and implemented to ensure that all patients receive fair and equitable
treatment for any and all services provided by the Community Health Center. The fee
schedule approximates reimbursable costs for those services and is comparable to
prevailing local rates. The billing for third party coverage, i.e. Medicare, Medicaid,
private insurance carriers, etc., is set at the usual and customary full charge.

Patients with restricted, limited, or no third-party insurance coverage will be
expected to provide appropriate information for a determination of eligibility in order to
receive a sliding fee discount. Based on proof of income presented and/or social
verification recorded, patients will be informed of eligibility for a sliding fee discount
from the usual and customary full charge. All patients are eligible to apply for the sliding

%8 See Footnote #16.
* See Footnote #16.
30 Required prior to Intermittent and Seasonal Licenses

1L.M60.00030.840 BCCVER.doc 60-95 LM60




60.840 Lane Manual 60.840

fee discount. Eligibility is based on total family size and family income using current
Federal Poverty Guidelines. Eligible patients will have their covered charges discounted
based on the sliding fee schedule. Patients will be required to pay a nominal or minimum
fee even if they fall below 100% of the Federal Poverty Level. Patients below 100% of
the federal poverty level pay a minimum fee and those between 100% and 200% of the
federal poverty level pay a discounted sliding fee. Fees for lab, pharmacy and durable
medical equipment and supplies may be added to the minimum fee and/or discounted fee.

Community Health Centers Sliding Scale (“flat fee”) Fee Discount Scale

Fee for
FlatFee  Additional Procedures

<100% FPL $20 +15
100-125% FPL $25 +20
125-150% FPL $40 +25
150-175% FPL $50 +30
175-200% FPL $60 +35
>200% FPL Full Fee Full Fee

No patient will be denied access to services simply due to an inability to pay for
services. However patients “unwilling-to-pay," may be denied services. Willingness to
pay is defined as taking appropriate steps to ensure payment for services rendered.
Patients will be expected to comply with the efforts of registration staff members to
ascertain the existence of any third-party insurance coverage a patient may possess, or
otherwise appropriately document said patient’s inability to pay for services.

The Community Health Centers establishes its fees based on a Resource-Based Relative
Value (RBRVS) methodology.

The RBRVS methodology is the industry standard by which providers and payors
establish, modify, and maintain provider fee schedules. The RBRVS methodology was
established by Medicare, in conjunction with the American Medical Association (AMA)
and the Specialty Practice Boards, in 1992.

The methodology consists of two components — relative value units (RVUs), and
conversion factors. The charge for specific service is calculated as follows:

Relative Value Units (RVUs) are established annually by the AMA for every
medical/surgical procedure. The unit values assigned to each service reflects the relative
value of the resources required to provide that specific service in comparison to all other
services. Resources consist of physician time, practice expense, and malpractice costs.
For example, a procedure that has a RVU value of 2.0 would typically require twice the
resources of a different procedure that has a RVU value of 1.0. The RVU values are
adjusted annually by the AMA based on annual reviews and recommendations of experts
in each medical specialty. ‘

Conversion Factors are decided upon by each provider agency based on its
specific cost structure. Medicare annually announces the conversion factor that it will
use to calculate the amount it will pay for services. Commercial insurance payors
typically use the conversion factor as the basis of negotiating with medical groups for
determining contractual payment terms.

L.M60.00030.840 BCCVER.doc 60-96 LM60




60.840 Lane Manual 60.840

The RVUs and conversion factor are used as follows to determine the specific charges for

each procedure: :
Charge for a Procedure = (# of RVUs for that procedure) x (Conversion Factor)

For example, if the conversion factor chosen by a medical provider is $50.00, the charges
for procedures would be calculated as follows:

Charge for Procedure A with a 1.5 RVU would be:
1.5 RVU x $50.00 Conversion Factor = $75.00 charge

Charge for Procedure B with a 2.0 RVU would be:
2.0 RVU x $50.00 Conversion Factor = $100.00 charge

The Community Health Center uses a conversion factor of $49.41.
The RVU values can be found on the Medicare web-site (July 2013):

http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-
Payment/PhysicianFeeSched/index.html?redirect=/physicianfeesched

The CHC uses the above noted conversion factor and the then-current RVU factors to
establish the fee for each specific procedure. Fees are rounded to the nearest whole dollar
amount.

Community Health Fees
(a) Office Visits. Fees for Community Health Centers are determined
using the conversion factor of $49.41 x RVU for each procedure as explained above.
(b) Medical Services. Fees for Community Health Centers are
determined using the conversion factor of $49.41 x RVU for procedure as explained
above.

(c) Immunizations — Community Health Centers
See LM 60.840(2)(c), Communicable Disease Fees
(d) Behavioral Health Services. Fees for Behavioral Health Services are
determined using the conversion factor of $49.71 x RVU for each procedure as explained
above,

Client Medical Records Request........coccvvevrecrnrineniennes $ 20.00 flat fee plus
$.25 per page copy charge
as specified in LM 2.163
Money Management Fee.........cocveevviirivvernninieneeninnnees $ 15.00/month
Methadone Courtesy DOSE .....ccveveervveriseririeesreesenens $ 15.00
Methadone Courtesy Dosing/Set-Up ........ e $  20.00 flat fee
MTP Self-Pay monthly Fee .........covvernirniererncerininnnan $ 315
Oral Medications Supplied, Methadone Only................ $  9.00/dose
Replacement Bottle, Methadone ..........cc.ccevvnenne. $ 3.00
(e) Dental Services — Community Health Centers
Add clasp to existing partial denture.........c..cou.n. $ 107.00
Add tooth to existing partial denture.................... $ 71.00
Adjust complete denture - mandibular.................. $ 40.00
Adjust complete denture - maxillary ...........ccc..... $ 40.00
Adjust partial denture - mandibular............cccoe.... $ 43.00
Adjust partial denture - maxillary ........c.cooevcevnnns § 43.00

LM60.00030.840 BCCVER.doc 60-97 LM60




60.840 Lane Manual

Amalgam- three surface, primary or permanent... $
Amalgam-four or more surfaces, primary

OF PEIMANCNAL ...c.vvireiereietrereresrereensisieseresnensrenns $
Amalgam-one surface, primary or permanent...... $
Amalgam-primary-1 surface. ......c..cooovveevrrrerrenne, $
Amalgam-primary-2 surfaces........c.c.cooverererrernen. $
Amalgam-primary-3 surfaces.........cccocerevervirennnnn. $
Amalgam-primary-4 or more surfaces. ................ $
Amalgam-two surface, primary or permanent...... $
Apexification / recalcification — initial visit ........ $
Apexification / recalcification — interim
medication replacement .........cc.ocveeererrerreiennenennn. $
Apexification/recalcification — final visit ............ $
Bitewings-four films .......cccccoevimviininviiiie e $
Bitewing-single film...........cccovviivirnienniiiininennn, $
Bitewings-two films .......ccocoeverivneicciiiiins $
Child prophy with fluoride .........ccccovevverreiivrirenns $
Child prophy without fluoride............cccveiivennnnnn. $
Complete denture - mandibular............c..ccovernrinne $
Complete denture - maxillary...........cocovveverrernnene. $
Composite resin crown-primary-anterior ............. $
Composite-permanent-posterior - 1 surface.......... $
Composite-permanent-posterior -2 surfaces ........ $
Composite-permanent-posterior - 3 or more

SUITACES vt $
Composite-primary-posterior - 1 surface ............. $
Composite-primary-posterior - 2 surfaces............ $
Composite-primary-posterior - 3 or more surfaces $
Crown buildup, including any pins .........c.coeveuennee $
Crown buildup-with retentive post.......c..ccceeveunnes $
Endonic Therapy- Anterior (excluding final

FESTOTATION) 1.vevreviierereieeeere et ere bt reerenis $
Endonic Therapy- Bicuspid (excluding final

PESEOTAtION) .euvevreerereierieteeeieese e ereerevr e ereeneereas $
Endonic Therapy- Molar (excluding final

TEStOrAtION) 1vevierieiiierereeeris ettt enes $
Excision of pericoronal gingiva ............ccccevveuene. $
Extraction of Roots/Per Tooth........ccceevrrivinnnnnnn, $
Extraction/Per Additional Tooth .........ccocceervevennen, $
Extraction/Single Tooth ........ceeeviveiineiiieniennnne, $
Extraoral-each additional film.........c...coeveivennnnan. $
Extraoral-first film.......c.cocecvvvevennninennicnnennn, $
Full mouth debridement to enable perio evaluation $
LV. Sedation.......cccoeovvviniinnnnnineininnenieens $
Immediate denture - mandibular ...........c..cceueeee. $
Immediate denture - maxillary ..........coovevverenvenenn. $
Incision and drainage of abscess-extraoral

SOFE HISSUS Luvvvuiviniiverenririsirere sttt veneeeea $
Incision and drainage of abscess-intraoral

SOFE HISSUE ..vvviveviriviriinire et $

Incomplete endodontic therapy; inoperable

L.M60.00030.840 BCCVER.doc 60-98

124.00

141.00
81.00
66.00
78.00
93.00

115.00

102.00

238.00

119.00
108.00
29.00
12.00
24.00
50.00
36.00
774.00
774.00
205.00
80.00
130.00

175.00
81.00
97.00

154.00

107.00

143.00

321.00

369.00

464.00
175.00
125.00
85.00
90.00
31.00
40.00
107.00
240.00
774.00
774.00

90.00

149.00

60.840

LM60




60.840 Lane Manual 60.840

or fractured tooth........ccccevinieneriininiiniiicnennnn, $ 228.00
Interim complete denture (mandibular)................ $ 238.00
Interim complete denture (maxillary)...........c....... $ 238.00
Interim partial denture (mandibular) .................... $ 351.00
Interim partial denture (maxillary) .........c.cocevnnene $ 338.00
Intraoral-complete series (including bitewings)... $ 67.00
Intraoral-occlusal film .......ccocvveverieniniinicncninnnne, $ 10.00
Intraoral-periapical-each additional film.............. § 12.00
Intraoral-periapical-first film............ccecorevveecrnnnne. $ 21.00
Labial veneer-composite-chairside...........cocueee. $ 250.00
Local anesthesia .........oovvrrvveevivevrerereneninereenesinnene $ 111.00
Local anesthesia not in conjunction with

operative or surgical procedures ...........c.cocvenn.. $ 111.00
Mandibular partial denture - cast metal

framework with resin denture bases.................. $ 774.00
Mandibular partial denture - resin base................ $ 774.00
Maxillary partial denture - cast metal

framework with resin denture bases.................. $ 774.00
Maxillary partial denture - resin base.................. $ 774.00
Nitrous Oxide Anesthesia/Per Time Unit Charge $ 19.00
Oral Evaluation (limited) ......c.ccocceeevvevenivnierennne, $ 31.00
Oral Evaluation (comprehensive).........cccecveeeennne, $ 80.00
Palliative (emergency) treatment of

dental pain — minor procedure ..........ccoecrernenne $ 98.00
Panoramic film ........o.coeeerniireerirnninineninieinninnes $ 50.00
Periodontal maintenance procedures.................... $ 71.00

Periodontal scaling + root planing-per quadrant.. $ 138.00
Phophylaxis-ADULT-with fluoride treatment..... § 82.00
Pin retention-per tooth, in addition to restoration $§ 48.00

Prefabricated resin Crown.......cocccoovvveiveeeinne e, $ 133.00
Prefabricated stainless steel crown —

permanent t00th.........oueeveeereeierrerieresereeenennens $ 168.00
Prefabricated stainless steel crown — primary

£167011 + KOO O PR OTRRURRP ORI $ 160.00

Prophylaxis-ADULT-normal or full dentition..... § 81.00
Pulp cap — direct (excluding final restoration)..... $§  55.00
Pulp cap — indirect (excluding final restoration).. § 55.00

Pulp Vitality testS...cccvveerrrrerireereieeeeseeeee e § 35.00
Pulpal debridement, primary and permanent
teeth o $ 102.00

Pulpal therapy (resorbable filling) — anterior,

primary tooth (excluding final restoration )...... $ 102.00
Pulpal therapy (resorbable filling) — posterior,

primary tooth (excluding final restoration)....... $ 102.00

Rebase complete mandibular denture................... $ 379.00
Rebase complete maxillary denture ...........ccoveeen § 379.00
Rebase mandibular partial denture ............coc.v.... $ 379.00
Rebase maxillary partial denture...........coccoernirneae $ 379.00
Recement CrOWN......c.cevuvverinreereniinressensenernennens $ 59.00
Recement inlay .......occcereeeecenreenenessinsreneeseennas $ 60.00
Recementation of space maintainer.............oo.ev... $§ 60.00

LM60.00030.840 BCCVER.doc 60-99 LM60




60.840 Lane Manual 60.840

Regional block anesthesia ............cocoevveviirivninnnnns $ 60.00
Reline complete mandibular denture (chairside).. $ 71.00
Reline complete mandibular denture (laboratory) $ 238.00
Reline complete maxillary denture (chairside)..... $ 71.00
Reline complete maxillary denture (laboratory)... $ 238.00
Reline mandibular partial denture (chairside)...... $§ 71.00
Reline mandibular partial denture (laboratory).... $ 238.00
Reline maxillary partial denture (chairside)......... $ 71.00
Reline maxillary partial denture (laboratory)....... $ 238.00
Removable unilateral partial denture —

one piece cast Metal ......oovvvreereeeinerinrsrenenas $ 52.00
Removal of impacted tooth — completely bony.... $ 343.00
Removal of impacted tooth — completely

bony, with unusual surgical complications ....... $ 386.00
Removal of impacted tooth — partially bony ........ $ 279.00
Removal of impacted tooth — soft tissue .............. $ 206.00
Repair broken complete denture base .................. $ 71.00
Repair cast framework ........cocecvveivcinneveninieninins $ 71.00
Repair or replace broken clasp........cccevvvverernnnnns $ 119.00
Repair resin denture base ..........cccvecvnecnvnrrnnnnns $ 71.00
Replace broken teeth-per tooth..........cccecvvviirnnnenn. $§ 71.00
Replace missing or broken teeth-complete

denture (each tooth) ........c.cccvvvvvvinncirinninnens § 71.00
Resin-based — 4 or more surfaces or

involving incisal angel (anterior) ..............ou...... $ 180.00
Resin based composite — 1 surface, anterior ........ $§  86.00
Resin based composite — 2 surfaces, anterior....... $ 116.00
Resin-based composite — 3 surfaces, anterior....... $ 149.00
Resin-based composite — 4 or more

SUIfaces, POSLETION .....oveiiirreiereieiererereenennenenes $ 183.00
Resin-based composite — 1 surface, posterior ...... $ 86.00
Resin-based composite — 2 surfaces, posterior..... § 116.00
Resin-based composite crown, anterior................ $ 162.00
Retreatment of previous root canal/Molar............ $ 238.00
Retreatment of previous root canal/Premolar....... $ 238.00
Retreatment of root canal therapy/Anterior.......... § 238.00
Sealant — per tooth........ccccvvericenienrsieinerenienns § 42.00
Sedative filling .......ccocerveininniniiiereciecee $ 64.00
Space maintainer-fixed-bilateral ............cccoueunenen. $ 214.00
Space maintainer-fixed-unilateral .............oceuennen. $ 167.00
Space maintainer-removable-bilateral.................. $ 193.00
Space maintainer-removable-unilateral................ $ 162.00

Surgical removal of erupted tooth requiring
elevation of mucoperiosteal flap and removal

of bone and/ or section of tooth .........cevvvevenene. $ 190.00
Surgical removal of residual tooth roots

(cutting procedure).......c.ooccevveereveereevesrireneeninas $ 256.00
Suture of recent small wounds up to 5 cm ........... $ 139.00
TeMPOrary CrOWI .....ccocvrurvereeereerirensersveseseerernnns $ 130.00
Therapeutic pulpotomy (excluding final

restoration) — removal of pulp........ccccoveerivenen. $ 107.00

L.M60.00030.840 BCCVER.doc 60-100 LM60




60.840 Lane Manual 60.840

Tissue conditioning, mandibular ...............coeecvnn. $§ 62.00
Tissue conditioning, maxillary .............ceveveveenan.. $ 62.00
Topical application of fluoride-ADULT-no

PrOPhylaxiS....ccovvvereernnicrieieeeseenir s $ 28.00
Topical application of fluoride only, child........... § 14.00
Treatment of root canal obstruction;

NON-SUIZICal ACCESS ..vevvvvvrirvrieiiriirienirnsieseerenss $ 578.00
Trigeminal division block anesthesia................... $ 60.00

() Medication & Supplies

Activity therapy.......coccccovvvinnecnnecsenienenans $ 15.00
Drawing blood for specimen ...........cccocvvvvvernnrnenn. $ 10.00
Limited Dental EXam ........cccoovrneveivnnierinnennnen. § 23.00
Midazolam HCL, per 1 mg., injection.................. $ 18.00
Training & Education Services ...........cccvuvurennanan. $ 46.00
Visit for drug monitoring .........coceevevivvveriirennnnn, $ 38.00

(g) Pharmacy
Pharmaceutical Company Drug Assistance

Program Application Fee .........cccovvvvveninieinrnnnnnnn., $§ 5.00
Pharmacy Filing Fee......c..cccooevannn..n. bt enre e e $ 10.00 + acquisition cost
(7) Developmental Disabilities.
Adult Foster Care Training Materials ...........c.o.cvevvuenene. $§ 15.00

1)) Youth Services.
Pursuant to ORS Chapter 419C, this section establishes a fee schedule for the following
services subject to Department Director waiver or reduction for indigency:

(1) Diversion Cases .........c.ceeeenirorereernenienns $20.00/referral

(2)  1¥ Time MIP Class Diversion Cases............o........ $30/per class

(3) Formal Accountability Agreements .................... $25.00/month

(4) Formal probation Cases .........cccccevrveeereerivrinnrinnas $30.00/per month (Revised

by Order No. 05-7-27-1, Effective 7.27.05)

(Revised by Order No. 94-6-29-1, Effective 6.29.94; 98-4-1-11, 4.1.98; 98-8-12-2, 8.12.98; 99-9-29-9,
9.29.99; 01-6-13-9, 6.13.01; 01-10-17-2, 10.17.01; 02-5-7-2, 5.7.02; 02-6-26-8, 7.1.02; 02-10-2-13, 10.2.02;
03-6-11-9, 7.1.03; 04-2-4-7, 2.4.04; 04-6-16-8, 6.16.04; 04-6-30-6, 7.1.04; 04-12-1-10, 12.1.04; 05-3-30-14,
4.1.05; 05-6-22-1, 7.1.05; 05-12-14-15, 1.1.06; 06-6-7-4, 7.1.06; 07-6-27-7, 7.1.07; 07-12-12-5, 12.12.07;
08-6-11-2, 7.1.08; 09-6-3-4, 7.1.09; 10-5-5-2, 05.15.10; 10-6-9-5, 07.1.10; 11-8-31-3, 08.31.11; 11-12-]4-
10, 1.1.12; 12-08-15-02, 9.1.12

LM60.00030.840 BCCVER.doc 60-101 LMG60




